RFC 9850
The SSLKEYLOGFILE Format for TLS
Abstract
This document describes a format that supports logging information about the secrets used in a
TLS connection. Recording secrets to a file in SSLKEYLOGFILE format allows diagnostic and
logging tools that use this file to decrypt messages exchanged by TLS endpoints. This format is
intended for use in systems where TLS only protects test data.
Stream: Internet Engineering Task Force (IETF)

, , March 1997,
.
, , , ,
, November 2003,
.
, ,
, , , May 2017,
.
 and ,
, , , August 2008,
.
, , ,
, December 2025,
.
Rescorla, E. Oku, K. Sullivan, N. C. A. Wood "TLS Encrypted Client Hello"
RFC 9849 DOI 10.17487/RFC9849 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/
info/rfc9849>
Barnes, R. Bhargavan, K. Lipp, B. C. Wood "Hybrid Public Key Encryption"
RFC 9180 DOI 10.17487/RFC9180 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/
info/rfc9180>
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Yergeau, F. "UTF-8, a transformation format of ISO 10646" STD 63 RFC 3629
DOI 10.17487/RFC3629 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc3629>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
Dierks, T. E. Rescorla "The Transport Layer Security (TLS) Protocol Version
1.2" RFC 5246 DOI 10.17487/RFC5246 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/
info/rfc5246>
Rescorla, E. "The Transport Layer Security (TLS) Protocol Version 1.3" RFC 9846
DOI 10.17487/RFC9846 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc9846>
[DTLS13]
[QLOG]
5.2. Informative References
, , and ,
, , , April
2022, .
, , , and ,
, ,
, 20 October 2025,
.
Rescorla, E. Tschofenig, H. N. Modadugu "The Datagram Transport Layer
Security (DTLS) Protocol Version 1.3" RFC 9147 DOI 10.17487/RFC9147
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9147>
Marx, R., Ed. Niccolini, L., Ed. Seemann, M., Ed. L. Pardue, Ed. "qlog:
Structured Logging for Network Protocols" Work in Progress Internet-Draft,
draft-ietf-quic-qlog-main-schema-13 <https://

.
 and , , ,
, May 2021, .
, , , ,
July 2022, .
, , and ,
,
, , , November 2022,
.
Cerf, V. "ASCII format for network interchange" STD 80 RFC 20 DOI 10.17487/
RFC0020 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc20>
Blake-Wilson, S. Bolyard, N. Gupta, V. Hawk, C. B. Moeller "Elliptic Curve
Cryptography (ECC) Cipher Suites for Transport Layer Security (TLS)" RFC 4492
DOI 10.17487/RFC4492 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4492>
Cotton, M. Leiba, B. T. Narten "Guidelines for Writing an IANA
Considerations Section in RFCs" BCP 26 RFC 8126 DOI 10.17487/RFC8126
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8126>
Rescorla, E. "The Transport Layer Security (TLS) Protocol Version 1.3" RFC 8446
DOI 10.17487/RFC8446 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8446>
Salowey, J. S. Turner "IANA Registry Updates for TLS and DTLS" RFC 8447
DOI 10.17487/RFC8447 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8447>
Popov, A., Ed. Nystroem, M. Balfanz, D. J. Hodges "The Token Binding
Protocol Version 1.0" RFC 8471 DOI 10.17487/RFC8471 <https://
Watsen, K. Auerswald, E. Farrel, A. Q. Wu "Handling Long Lines in
Content of Internet-Drafts and RFCs" RFC 8792 DOI 10.17487/RFC8792
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8792>
Moriarty, K. S. Farrell "Deprecating TLS 1.0 and TLS 1.1" BCP 195 RFC 8996
DOI 10.17487/RFC8996 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8996>
Iyengar, J., Ed. M. Thomson, Ed. "QUIC: A UDP-Based Multiplexed and
Secure Transport" RFC 9000 DOI 10.17487/RFC9000 <https://
Thomson, M., Ed. S. Turner, Ed. "Using TLS to Secure QUIC" RFC 9001 DOI
10.17487/RFC9001 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9001>
Sullivan, N. "Exported Authenticators in TLS" RFC 9261 DOI 10.17487/RFC9261
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9261>
Sheffer, Y. Saint-Andre, P. T. Fossati "Recommendations for Secure Use of
Transport Layer Security (TLS) and Datagram Transport Layer Security (DTLS)"
BCP 195 RFC 9325 DOI 10.17487/RFC9325 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc9325>
Appendix A. Example
The following is a sample of a file in SSLKEYLOGFILE format, including secrets from two TLS 1.3
connections.